MEMORANDUM oo 5

3/12/2024

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

First Amendment to the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS Grant Agreement with the
Department of Housing and Urban Development, to establish the Period of Performance from
September 24, 2020 through September 23, 2023.

Background:

As an Entitlement Community, The City of Oklahoma City receives an annual funding allocation
from the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD). One of these
entitlement grants funds the Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS grant program. HUD’s
funding allocation for HOPWA in FY 2020-2021 was $894,069. On August 4, 2020 (Item No.
IX.J. 1&2), the City Council adopted the 2020-2024 Consolidated Plan and Fiscal Year 2020-2021
First Year Action Plan. The HOPWA Program was approved as part of the First Year Action Plan
and was allocated $894,069 for FY 2020-2021.

On December 7, 2023 City Planning staft received notification that the Grant Agreement HUD
prepared for the City to sign for the HOPWA program funds did not provide start and end dates
for the Period of Performance. Although the grant has expired, HUD has requested that the City
sign an Amended Agreement to correct the period of performance to extend from September 24,
2020 through September 23, 2023. No other provisions have been changed.

Review:
Planning Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.




